Printing on Overhead Transparencies

Step 4¨
¨ Set Up the Printer Driver for Printing
1.

Select Print from the File menu of your application. When
the dialog box appears, click Properties.
A dialog box appears, where you can set up your printer driver.

Note
Please note that the procedure for opening the dialog box to set
up the printer driver may slightly differ from one application to
another.

2.

Set the Document Type according to the print data.

3.

Set the Paper Type to Transparency Film.

4.

Change the Color and other options as necessary.

5.

When you complete all the setup, click OK to close the
dialog box.

Step 5¨
¨ Print
1.

Click OK in the Print dialog box.
Printing will start.

119

Chapter 2 - Various Printing Operations

Undercoating with a White Ink Cartridge
A white ink cartridge can be used not only to print white characters on colored paper,
but also for undercoating. Undercoating is a function for printing a white undercoat on
colored paper so that the paper can later be subjected to full color printing. This is done
because if full color printing is applied to colored paper, the hue of the printing may be
changed. However, a white undercoat enables all colors to be clearly reproduced regardless of paper color.

Note
White may not be clearly reproduced in some cases, depending
on the depth of color of the paper. Execute a test print to evaluate this possibility.

Requirements
For undercoating, you will need the following.
• Ink cartridges
White ink cartridge (Part No. 106050-00)
• Media
As in full color printing, plain or cardboard can be used for printing.

120

Undercoating with a White Ink Cartridge

Note
Iron-on transfer sheets, back print films, and overhead projector
transparencies cannot be used for undercoating.

Step 1¨
¨ Create Data for Full Color Printing
Use any application to create the image or document you want to
print in full color.

Note
White portions of data (R = G = B = 100%) are not undercoated
and therefore will be the color of the paper used.

Step 2¨
¨ Install the White Ink Cartridge
Install the white ink cartridge in any of the ink cartridge holders.

Step 3¨
¨ Load Paper in Your Printer
The method used for loading paper depends on the paper type.
Use manual feed mode for thick paper and greeting cards. For
plain paper, laser paper and High Grade Paper, you may also use
automatic feed mode to print a number of sheets at one time. For
details, see Chapter 1, "Loading Paper".
1.

For manual feed mode, set the paper feed switch to position "M"; for automatic feed mode, set it to "A".

Paper feed switch “A”

Paper feed switch “M”

121

Chapter 2 - Various Printing Operations

2. For Letter / A4 paper, fully extend the paper support.

3.

Adjust the paper feed guide to the width of the paper.

4.

For manual feeding, load one sheet of paper into the sheet
feeder and press the ready / insert button. For automatic
feeding, load all of the sheets together.

read

y / in
se

rt

Manual feeding

Automatic feeding

Step 4¨
¨ Set Up the Printer Driver for Printing

122

1.

Select Print from the File menu of your application. When
the dialog box appears, click Properties in the Print window.

2.

Make sure that the Paper tab is being displayed.

Undercoating with a White Ink Cartridge

3.

Select Spot Color in the Document Type setting.

4.

Check the Overlay check-box in the Paper Source setting.

5.

Change any other necessary settings.

6.

Click the Color tab, and then click White Undercoat in the
Color setting.

7.

Once all the settings have been finished, click the OK button.

123

Chapter 2 - Various Printing Operations

Step 5¨
¨ Print
Click OK in the Print dialog box to start printing. If printing is executed in overlay mode, paper will not be ejected even when printing is finished.

Note
If Overlay mode is not being used, manually load paper into the
sheet feeder and print in full color after executing the undercoat
printing. If consecutive printing is carried out using automatic
feeding, the paper may not feed in correctly.

Step 6¨
¨ Print on the Undercoat
Once the undercoat printing has been finished, replace the ink
cartridges, and start full color printing.

124

Photo Realistic Finishing (Glossy Finish) in Overlay Mode

Photo Realistic Finishing (Glossy Finish) in Overlay Mode
After full color (CMYK) printing, Photo Realistic Finishing (glossy finish) can be added in
Overlay mode. Photo Realistic Finishing provides a glossy finish, as in photographs.

Requirements
• Ink cartridges
The following ink cartridges can be used.
Cyan ink cartridge (Part No. 106020-00)
Magenta ink cartridge (Part No. 106015-00)
Yellow ink cartridge (Part No. 106010-00)
Black ink cartridge (Part No. 106005-00)
Finish cartridge (Part No. 106054-00)
• Media
High Grade Paper (Letter / A4 size) (Part No. 106085-00 / 106085-00-EU)
Greeting Card Set (Part No. 106090-00) (uncoated side)

Note
A good finish cannot be obtained by applying Photo Realistic
Finishing to plain paper that lacks a smooth surface.

125

Chapter 2 - Various Printing Operations

Step 1¨
¨ Create Data
Use any application to create the image or document you want to
print.

Step 2¨
¨ Install Ink Cartridges
Install one cyan, one magenta, one yellow, and one black ink
cartridge into the ink cartridge holders.

Step 3¨
¨ Print Full Color Printing
Activate Overlay mode to provide full color printing. For the other
settings, see the section entitled “Printing (Color)” in Chapter 1.

Note
Check the Overlay check-box in the Paper tab.

Step 4¨
¨ Change the Ink Cartridges
Paper will not be ejected even when printing is finished. At this
point, remove any of the ink cartridges installed in the printer and
replace it with a finish cartridge.

126

Photo Realistic Finishing (Glossy Finish) in Overlay Mode

Step 5¨
¨ Set Up the Printer Driver for Printing
1.

Select Print from the File menu of your application. When
the dialog box appears, click Properties in the Print window.

Note
Use the data that has been used for full color printing.

2.

Make sure that the Paper tab is being displayed.

3.

Select Spot Color from the Document Type setting.

4.

Click the Color tab, and then click Glossy Finish in the
Color Format setting.

127

Chapter 2 - Various Printing Operations

5.

When you complete the setup, click OK to close the dialog box.

Step 6¨
¨ Print
Click OK in the Print dialog box to start printing. When printing is
finished, the paper is ejected.

128

Chapter 3
Printer Driver

Printer Driver Functions
This chapter describes each of the printer driver settings
required for controlling the printing operations. Read it
to learn the specific setup details for different printing
modes.

Chapter 3 - Printer Driver

Printer Driver Setup Dialog Box
How to Open the Printer Driver Setup Dialog Box
You may open the printer driver setup dialog box in one of the following ways.
• Select Print from the File menu, and then click Properties in the Print dialog
box.

• Select Page Setup from the File menu. Click Printer in the Page Setup dialog box, and then click Properties in the displayed dialog box.

• If you are using a Windows 3.1 application, open the Printer Setup dialog
box, and then click the Options button.

Note
To set up the printer driver in the Printer Setup and other dialog
boxes, you must first select ALPS MD-1300 as the default printer.
If you have not done this, do so by referring to Chapter 1: Installing the Printer Driver.

130

Name and Functions of Each Item of the MD-1300 Dialog Box
Functions of the Printer Driver

Name and Functions of Each Item of the MD-1300 Dialog Box
The name and functions of each item of the MD-1300 dialog box are shown
below.

Tabs
You get access to different tab items by clicking one
of the tabs. Click on a tab to display the selected tab
items.

Radio buttons
You may select one of the displayed options by clicking on a button.

Check boxes
When you check a box, the option is turned on.
Unchecking a box turns off the option.

Drop down list
You may select one of the displayed options. Click
the button to display the available options, and then
click a desired item.

Default button
Clicking on this button selects the original factory
settings.

Help button
Clicking on this button displays help information for
the ALPS MD-1300 dialog box.
When Laser Paper is selected in the
Paper Type setting, you may check
this box to perform printing using CMY
+ Finish.

About button
Clicking on this button displays the driver information.

Cancel button
Clicking on this button discards any changes and
closes the dialog box.

OK button
Clicking on this button saves any changes and closes
the dialog box. Click on it when you complete all the
settings in all the tabs.

131

Chapter 3 - Printer Driver

Settings in Each Tab

Paper Tab
This tab allows you to select a document type, paper type, paper size, and a few
other settings.
Document Type
Click the down arrow, and select the desired document
type from the displayed settings. The available options are
as follows:
• Automatic
Use this option to have the MD-1300 driver automatically select between monochrome and full color printing.
• Business Graphics
Use this option when printing a business document that
includes some graphics. The colors often used in business documents, such as red and blue, will be printed
more vividly.
• Graphic Art
Use this option when the document contains text and
photographs or graphics.
• Photographs
Use this option when printing color photographs. Choosing this option automatically turns on the Multi-Pass
Black option in the Color Format setting, so that the black
portions of color photographs are blended more naturally.
• Monochrome Picture
Use this option when printing a monochrome graphic
image or printing a color image in monochrome.
• Monochrome Text
In contrast to Monochrome Picture mode, this option
produces images without halftoning. All shades of gray
will be printed as either black or white.
• Spot Color
Use this option for metallic color printing, white printing,
and photo realistic finishing.
• Metallic with Full Color
Use this option to print metallic plus full color pages without having to change ink cartridges. Multicolor and black
ink cartridges are required. If you use three or more
metallic colors, you will need to change the metallic color
cartridges during the print job, according to the displayed
messages.
• Custom
Use this option when you want to select a printing medium independent of the document type. Normally, the
Document Type setting restricts the Paper Type options.

132

Settings in Each Tab

Paper Type
Click the down arrow, and select a paper type from the displayed options. The available Paper Type options depend
on the Document Type setting. The available options are as
follows.
• Plain Paper
Select this for printing on plain paper.
• Laser Paper
Select this for printing on computer paper with a smooth
surface or Alps High Grade Paper.
• Photo Realistic Paper
Select this for enhanced 1200 dpi printing on Photo Realistic Paper.
• Cardboard (Thick Paper)
Select this for printing on cardboard or thick paper.
• Photo Realistic Label
These labels are used exclusively for full color printing at
1,200 dpi on a sheet containing 16 labels (Part No.
105108-00).
• Photographic Paper
Select this for printing on Photographic-Quality Paper
(Letter / A4) or Photographic-Quality Paper (4" x 6" / 100
x 148 mm).
• Photographic Label
Select this for printing on Photographic-Quality Labels.
• Transparency Film
Select this for printing on overhead projector transparencies.
• Iron-on Sheet
Select this for printing on iron-on transfer sheets.
• Back Print Film
Select this for printing on back print film.

Paper Size
Click the down arrow, and select a paper size from the displayed options. The available options are as follows:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Letter 8 1/2 x 11 in
A4 210 x 297 mm
B5 (JIS) 182 x 257 mm
Photo Paper 4 x 6 in
Photo Label 100 x 148 mm
Photo Label 100 x 164 mm
User Defined
When you select this option, a box appears to allow you
to specify the paper width and length.

Orientation
This setting sets the paper orientation.
• Portrait/Landscape
Click one of the radio buttons to set the paper orientation to either Portrait or Landscape.
• Flip Horizontal
Turning on this option prints an image flipped horizontally. When you select Iron-on Sheet or Back Print Film
in the Paper Type setting, this check box is automatically
checked.

133

Chapter 3 - Printer Driver

Paper Source
This setting allows you to set the paper feed mode. The
current paper feed mode is displayed in the box.
Click one of the radio buttons to select a paper feed mode
appropriate for the paper type. The available modes are
Automatic Feed and Manual Feed.
Set the paper feed switch of the printer as displayed on
the screen.

Overlay
This option allows two consecutive pages of a document
to be printed on the same sheet. Use this option when
printing metallic color data, and then full color data. This
option is not available when Metallic with Full Color has
been selected in the Document Type setting.

Copies
Input the number of copies to be printed by typing the
number in the edit box.
Select different printing options by clicking on the check
boxes.
• Collate
Print multiple copies in collated order.
• Reverse Page Order
Print in reverse order beginning with the last page.

134

Settings in Each Tab

Color Tab
Set the color setting in this tab. The available Color Format options depend on
the Document Types and Paper Type settings. Under some conditions only one
Color Format option will be available.
Select one of the following Color Format options by clicking on the appropriate
radio button.
Color Format
• Monochrome
Select this to print using only black ink. Use this
for monochrome printing.
• Full Color (CMYK)
Select this for full color printing using cyan, magenta, yellow, and black ink cartridges. This is
the normal setting for color printing.
• Full Color (CMY+Finish)
When Photo Realistic Paper has been selected
in the Paper Type setting, only this option will be
available in the Color Format setting. When Laser Paper has been selected, this option will also
not be available. Use this for full color printing
using cyan, magenta, and yellow ink cartridges,
with Finish cartridge.
• Single Spot Color
Select this to use a single spot color, such as a
metallic color, white ink, or Finish cartridge.

Color Option
• Multi-Pass Black
When this box is checked, black is created using all four inks (cyan, magenta, yellow, and
black), so that the black portions of a color photograph or other graphic are blended more naturally. When Photographs or Metallic with Full
Color has been selected in the Document Type
setting, this option is automatically turned on.
• Use Overcoat
If you select Photographic Paper from the Paper
Type setting, the overcoat finishing will be automatically provided. It is recommended to print
with the overcoat. However, if printing with the
overcoat is not desired, click the Color tab, and
then uncheck the Use Overcoat check-box in the
Option setting.

• Multi Spot Colors
Select this for printing with up to five spot color
ink cartridges (four metallic color and one white
ink cartridges) plus a black ink cartridge.
• Metallic with Full Color
Select this for printing full color data plus a spot
color such as a metallic color, without using the
overlay option. A multicolor ink cartridge is required.
• White Undercoat
Select this to apply undercoating to the paper
according to the provided data. This function is
used in Overlay mode.
• Glossy Finish
Applies Photo Realistic Finishing to the paper
according to the provided data. This function is
used in Overlay mode.

135

Chapter 3 - Printer Driver

Quality Tab
Set the print quality options in this tab. The available Quality options depend on
the Document Type and Paper Type settings. Under some conditions only one
option will be available.
Select from the following settings by clicking on the appropriate radio buttons.
Resolution
Set the printing resolution in this setting. The larger the
numbers, the higher the resolution, and the longer it takes
to print.
• 1200 x 600 dpi
Full color 1200 dpi printing is available only when Photo
Realistic Paper or Laser Paper is selected. When printing
Monochrome pictures and text in 1200 x 600 dpi, Laser
Paper or Plain Paper should be selected in the Paper
Type setting.
• 600 x 600 dpi
Can be used when printing on smooth paper, etc.
• 300 x 300 dpi
Good for fairly rough surfaces of plain paper.

Printing Option
Set the printing density and speed in this box.
• None
This is the default option.

Halftone
The setting here controls how the halftone of an image is processed and printed. The finer the halftone
dither, the more smoothly the tones and gradations
will be rendered. With rougher paper, however, a
coarser dither may produce a better printed image.
• No Halftoning
Halftoning is not used. The image is printed in
black and white only. Areas over 50% gray are
printed as solid black.
• Standard dither
A regular level gradation is provided during monochrome printing. Gradation suitable for paper with
a coarse surface is provided during full color printing.
• Fine dither
Fine gradation for full color printing is provided.
• Super fine dither
This can be selected only for full color Photo Realistic Finishing (glossy finish) at 1,200 dpi.

136

• Enhanced Monochrome
Use this mode to print the same data twice, so that a
higher density black can be printed on plain paper. However, it doubles the ink cartridge consumption and printing time.
• Monochrome Faster
Select this for faster printing. The printer will not perform
the curl correction before ejecting the paper.

Settings in Each Tab

Image Settings Tab
Set the brightness, contrast, and color balance of the printed image in this tab.

Image
Adjust the brightness and contrast of the image by moving the sliders.
Increasing the brightness makes the entire image
brighter. Increasing the contrast intensifies the differences between light and dark areas.

Color Match
This setting allows the printer to adjust colors according to the data type, for higher color printing quality.
The available options are as follows:
• None
No color matching.
• Use Driver’s Matching
Color matching is performed automatically by the
printer driver.
• Match for Business Graphics
Colors are adjusted for business documents that
contain some graphics. When Business Graphics is selected in the Document Types setting,
this option is automatically selected.
This button toggles between Color
Match and Color Balance.

• Match for Photographs
Colors are adjusted for photographs or illustrations. When Photographs is selected in the Document Types setting, this option is automatically
selected.
• Match for Graphic Art
Colors are adjusted for computer graphics. When
Graphic Art is selected in the Document Type setting, this option is automatically selected.

137

Chapter 3 - Printer Driver

Color Balance
This setting allows you to adjust the color balance of the
printed image. Click on the Color Balance button to display the color balance setup sliders. Move the sliders to
change the color balance settings.
• Saturation
Adjusts the color intensity of the printed image. Moving
the slider to the right intensifies the colors, and makes
the printed colors more vivid. Moving it to the left reduces the color intensity, and makes the printed colors
more dull.
• Red Strength
Adjusts the brightness of red in the printed image. Moving the slider to the right intensifies red, while moving it
to the left reduces the intensity of red.
• Green Strength
Adjusts the brightness of green in the printed image.
Moving the slider to the right intensifies green, while
moving it to the left reduces the intensity of green.
• Blue Strength
Adjusts the brightness of blue in the printed image. Moving the slider to the right intensifies blue, while moving it
to the left reduces the intensity of blue.
This button toggles between Color
Match and Color Balance.

138

Appendix

The Appendix describes maintenance and troubleshooting procedures, and the basic specifications of the printer.

Appendix

Cleaning the Printer
We recommend that this printer be cleaned periodically to ensure satisfactory long term
operation.

Cleaning the Main Unit
Follow the cleaning steps described below.

Caution
Make sure to unplug the printer before cleaning it.

1.

Clean the outside of the printer.
Use a soft cloth to wipe the outside of the printer to avoid dust
and dirt build-up.

2.

Clean the inside of the printer.
Use a soft brush to brush away dirt and dust.

Caution
Brush very gently around electrical components, and be careful
not to leave any brush hairs on or near these components.

140

Cleaning the Printer

Cleaning the Print Head
Follow the steps below, using isopropyl alcohol and a cotton swab.

Caution
• Make sure to unplug the printer before cleaning it.
• Do not use benzene, thinner, or other volatile materials as
they may damage the printer components.
• Do not get the inside of the printer wet.

1.

Push the front cover release button and gently lower the
front cover.

2.

Wipe the print head with a cotton swab dipped in isopropyl alcohol.
The print head may not come clean in one wipe so repeat
several times.

Print head

Platen

Caution
Avoid getting alcohol on the platen.
Wait until the alcohol dries before printing.

141

Appendix

Cleaning the Platen
Use cellophane tape to clean the platen as described below.

Caution
Make sure to unplug the printer cleaning it.

1.

Press the front cover release button and gently lower the
front cover.

2.

Gently apply the tape to dirty spots on the platen and rub
your finger over the tape.
White Pad

Platen

Cellophane tape

Caution
Do not touch or remove the white pad on the left side of the
platen. Doing so may damage the printer.

3.

142

Slowly peel off the tape.
Repeat as necessary to remove dirt from the platen.

Cleaning the Printer

Exchanging Cleaning Pads (for Photographic-Quality Color Printing)
Make sure to replace the orange-colored cleaning pad to maintain good print
quality. Replace the cleaning pad after printing every 20 sheets of PhotographicQuality Paper or Photographic-Quality Labels. A cleaning pad is enclored in each
new package of Photographic-Quality Paper and Photographic-Quality Labels.
1.

How to remove the cleaning pad
Open the front cover, and pull on the left end of the cleaning
pad while holding the right side of the pad, as shown in the
figure.

Important
The white pad (next to the cleaning pad) is not removable.

2.

How to install a cleaning pad
Mount the pad on the platen so that each of the two tips of the
pad go into the holes on the platen (see the figure below).
Push the pad onto the platen to make sure the pad sits flat.

Important
Always keep a cleaning pad in the printer. Failure to do so can
cause the printer to malfunction.

143

Appendix

ready / insert Button Functions
The ready / insert button is used for a number of functions which differ depending on the
printer state.
The functions during normal printing are described below.
• Paper feed and eject
Paper feed
Paper is fed by setting the paper feed switch to position "M" while no data is being
received from the computer (i.e, ready light is on), loading one sheet of paper into the
sheet feeder, and then pressing the ready/insert button.
Paper eject
If paper is already present and no data is being received (ready light is on), pressing
the ready / insert button causes the paper to be ejected.
• Canceling an alarm
After the cause of the alarm has been removed, an alarm for anything other than a
hardware or mechanism error can be cleared by pressing the ready / insert button.
• Forced printing and clearing data
When the data transfer from the computer stops for more than a certain period of time
(about 30 seconds) and the ready light is blinking quickly, press the ready / insert button to force the printer to print the data it has received so far.

144

Indicator Lights Summary

Indicator Lights Summary
Normal Printing Mode
Indicator light status
Light

Light status

Printer status
Ready for operation

power

Printing sample page
Not ready for operation
Select mode (ready to print)

ready

Deselect mode (not ready to print)
Receiving/processing data
Printer error detected

error
Normal

= on

= fast blinking

= slow blinking

= off

Alarm status by indicator lights
Light Status

Status

power

ready

error

Description

Hardware error

An electrical circuit error has occurred

Nonvolatile error

The contents of the MD-1300's nonvolatile
memory have been lost

Out of paper error

The printer is out of paper (detected during
paper feed)

Paper jam error

A paper jam was detected

Ribbon end
detected error

The ribbon in the ink cartridge has been
used up

Cartridge change
error

An error was detected during an ink
cartridge exchange, or there are four ink
cartridges installed in the holders plus one
already on the carriage

Mechanism error

An error was detected in the printer
mechanism

Front cover open
error

The front cover is open

Necessary ribbon
not installed

The necessary ink cartridge is not installed
or its ribbon has been used up. Forced
printing is still possible

= on

= fast blinking

= off

145

Appendix

Troubleshooting
What to Do If the Power Is Shut Off While Printing
(due to power failure, disconnected power cord, etc.)
With the front cover closed, turn the printer on. The printer will initialize and eject
the partially printed page.
When the front cover has been opened before the printer is turned back on,
perform the following steps.
1.

If a cartridge is on the carriage, press on the middle of the
cartridge, as shown in the diagram, to ensure it is properly seated. Also, check that the cartridges in the holders
are correctly installed. (See “Installing Ink Cartridges” in
Chapter 1.

Carriage
A

Ink Cartridge

2.

146

Close the front cover.
The printer will now be able to resume functioning.

Troubleshooting

What to Do When a Cartridge Change Error Occurs
When there is a cartridge change error, the following combination of indicator
lights appears and the error message dialog box appears on the screen.
power

ready

= on

= off

error

= fast blinking

1.

First, press the power button to shut off the power.

2.

Open the front cover.

3.

If the ink cartridge is on the carriage, press on the middle
of the ink cartridge, as shown in the diagram, to ensure
that it is properly seated. Also, check to see that the ink
cartridges in the ink cartridge holders are correctly installed. (See “Installing Ink Cartridges” in Chapter 1.)

A

Carriage

Ink Cartridge

4.

Close the front cover.

5.

Press the power button to turn on the power.

147

Appendix

Clearing Paper Jams
Follow these steps to clear a paper jam.
1.

First, press the power button to shut off the power.

2.

Press the front cover release button and gently open the
front cover.

3.

Press the release lever and gently pull out the jammed
paper.
Paper jams can be caused by a dirty platen. Clean the platen
following the directions in the “Cleaning the Platen” section of
this Appendix.

Release lever

148

4.

Close the front cover.

5.

Press the power button to turn on the power.

Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting
When problems occur during operation of the printer, please check the following
troubleshooting tips before concluding that the printer is broken.

Power does not come on
Is the power cord disconnected?
Make sure the power cord is plugged into an outlet as well as connected to
the printer. After checking the power cord, push the power button to turn on
the printer.
Is the printer plugged into an extension block or power strip where the
computer and other equipment is plugged in?
After turning on the extension block or power strip, press the power button
on the printer.

Computer and printer cable may or may not support bidirectional communication
Are you using the proper printer cable?
To fully take advantage of the features of your MD-1300 printer, you will
need a bi-directional printer port and a bi-directional printer cable.
With AT compatible computers most typical cables will work.
It is possible to use a one-way interface with the printer if the spooler is set
for one-way interfacing.
Does your computer have a bi-directional port? Is the cable bi-directional?
Windows 95 Plug & Play installation and bi-directional interfacing with the
printer are only possible if your computer supports bi-directional parallel
ports and you are using a bi-directional cable.
Is your computer a DOS machine?
All DOS machines (AT compatibles) can use the bi-directional communication used with this printer.
What are the limitations of using one-way communication with this printer?
1) Printer errors cannot be detected by the printer driver.
2) The printer driver cannot tell which ink cartridge is in which holder.
3) To store all the print output, an enormous amount of spool data (held in
a temporary file for printing) is generated during color multi-page printing.
As a result, the number of sheets of paper that can be continuously
printed will be limited if there is insufficient free space on the hard disk.

149

Appendix

Printer does not print or stops while printing
Is the printer turned on?
Before printing make sure the printer is turned on.
Is the front cover closed correctly?
Make sure that the front cover is closed correctly.
Is the ready light off?
Press the ready / insert button and make sure that the ready light comes on.
Is the interface cable correctly connected?
After connecting the cable, make sure nothing is putting pressure on the
cable and tighten the fastening screws and clamps to secure the cable.
Is there a paper jam?
Remove the paper. If the paper is caught in the rollers, open the front
cover, push down on the release lever, and gently remove the paper. Make
sure there are no pieces of the paper left in the printer.
Are the settings in the application correct?
Recheck the printer settings in the application.
Is the printer driver correctly installed?
Install the MD-1300 printer driver from the CD-ROM.
Is the cable disconnected?
When one of the followings occurs, it is possible that the cable is broken or
disconnected.
1) The gauge in Print dialog box does not progress.
2) The “Printer Paper Tray is empty! Load Paper” message appears repeatedly.
Replace the cable with a new one.
Are you using a printer selection switch or a printer buffer?
With bi-directional interfaces, operation is sometimes unreliable when using printer switching boxes or printer buffers. If you are using a printer
selection switching box or printer buffer, use one-way communication.
Is your cable too long?
Do not use a cable that is longer than you need. The signals become more
unstable as the cable gets longer.
Are you using the wrong ink cartridges?
Use the correct ink cartridges. Do not use ink cartridges from other manufacturers.
Are the ink cartridges correctly installed?
Insert the ink cartridges in the holders with the ALPS logo (B side) face up.

150

Troubleshooting

Is the ribbon in one of the ink cartridges all used up?
When the ribbon in an ink cartridge has been spent, black and silver stripes
will be visible on the ribbon. Install a new ink cartridge. After replacing the
ink cartridge, printing will continue from where it left off.
Do you have enough hard drive space?
The MD-1300 requires work space on the hard disk when it prints. Keep
enough space open on the disk for the printer to operate. (After printing the
work space is released.)
Does the hard disk have areas where reading or writing are unreliable?
If there are areas on the hard disk where reading or writing are unreliable,
sometimes a printing error will occur and printing will stop. Periodically use
a utility like SCANDISK that comes with MS-DOS 6.0 (or later) or Windows
95 to prevent these problems.

Printing is light, distorted, or has gaps
Has one of ribbons separated from the head?
Stop the printing and reinstall all the ink cartridges. Take up any slack in the
ribbons. If a particular ink cartridge repeatedly causes problems try a different ink cartridge.
Is the head dirty?
Clean the head following the directions in this guide for cleaning the printer
and head. The platen often gets dirty at the same time as the head, so it is
recommended to clean the platen after cleaning the head.
Is the platen dirty?
Clean the platen following the directions in this guide for cleaning the printer
and platen. If anything is stuck to the platen, remove it, being careful not to
damage the platen. The platen often gets dirty at the same time as the
head so it is recommended to clean the platen as well as the head. If
cleaning the head and the platen does not work, contact the store where
you purchased the printer.
Are you using the correct ink cartridge for the chosen printing medium?
Use only Alps ink cartridges for the MD-1300 printer. When printing in color
on the glossy side of a greeting card, use only metallic ink cartridges. When
printing on transparencies, use only Alps Overhead Projector Transparency
Film (Letter/A4) (part number 106065-00 / 106065-00-EU).
Are you printing in 600 dpi on a rough or special surface (such as overhead
transparency film, iron-on transfer sheets, or back print film)?
Rough or specially treated surfaces may not allow Micro DryTM ink to adhere well in high resolution printing modes, resulting in gaps or distortions.
In such a case, use halftone setting appropriate for the image.

151

Appendix

Are you printing images with many sudden color variations or very bright
colors?
In these situations, the overlap of different colors of ink can degrade the
quality of the image. Reducing the amount of halftoning can reduce this
effect. Use a halftone option appropriate for the image.
Are you printing on envelopes, thermal paper, or picture cards?
Printing is unreliable on envelopes and other surfaces which have a nonuniform thickness. Printing and feeding of thermal paper is unreliable. The
paper side of picture cards may be printed on if the surface is smooth and
the card thickness is 0.01"/0.23 mm or less, but printing on the photo side is
unreliable.
Are you printing in color on the glossy side of a greeting card?
The glossy side of a greeting card can only be printed on using metallic ink
cartridges.
Are you using Photo Realistic Paper instead of Photographic-Quality Paper?
If the paper/ink combination is wrong, the print quality will be degraded. In
addition, the ribbon in the ink cartridges may break. To avoid problems, use
regular ink cartridges for Photo Realistic Paper and Photographic-Quality
ink cartridges for Photographic-Quality Paper.
Are you printing on the wrong side of the paper?
With both Photo Realistic Paper and Photographic-Quality Paper, printing
should take place on the glossy side. Particularly with Photographic-Quality
Paper, take care not to print on the paper's rear surface while using Photographic-Quality ink cartridges. The ribbons in the cartridges may break.

Color printing is not working or is extremely slow
Are the ink cartridges for color printing installed?
The following ink cartridges are required for color printing.
• Yellow, cyan, magenta, and black ink cartridges
• Multicolor and black ink cartridges
• Yellow, cyan, and magenta ink cartridges and Finish cartridge
Are the settings correct?
Color printing is selected if Business Graphics, Graphic Art, or Photographs
are selected in Document Type.
Do you have enough disk space?
Make sure there is enough space on your hard disk. (The working space is
released once printing is finished.)
Is space on the hard disk excessively fragmented?
Sometimes printing will require an unusually long time when the working
space on the disk is excessively fragmented. Before printing, make sure
there is enough working space and use a defragmenting program to organize free disk space and files.

152

Troubleshooting

Is the application set for color printing? Does the application support
color printing?
Some applications have color printing enable/disable settings. Some applications do not support color printing. Read the manual for the application
and check the color settings.
Are you using many applications at one time?
When very little memory is available for print processing, printing may take
a long time or fail. Close as many applications as possible and try again.
Do you have enough memory?
Handling color images requires a lot of memory for the application and for
the data. Sometimes there is insufficient memory left for printing. Make
sure your computer has enough memory to print the size of images you are
using.
General protection fault errors occur.
These errors can occur when there is insufficient memory for color printing
or when part of the hard disk has become corrupted. After decreasing the
size of the print data or scanning the hard disk, try printing again.
Is the free space on the hard disk fragmented?
The time required for printing can increase dramatically if the free space on
the disk drive is extremely fragmented. Clean up your files and defragment
the disk by periodically running a utility like DEFRAG that comes with MSDOS 6.0 (or later) or Windows.

Paper is not feeding correctly or not ejecting correctly
from the sheet feeder
Are you using paper which is thicker or thinner than recommended?
Use paper within the range 0.07 mm - 0.23 mm (0.003" - 0.01"). For auto
feeding use paper in the range 0.07 mm - 0.1 mm (0.003" - 0.004").
Are you using paper that is folded or ripped or that has holes?
Paper like this can cause paper jams and should not be used.
Loose leaf binder or refill paper should not be used because of the holes.
Are you using curled paper?
This will cause paper jams. The paper should be curled the opposite way to
flatten it out before it is used.
Are you using paper with folded or cut corners?
This causes problems since the paper position sensor and paper length
sensor do not work properly.
Sheets with corner cuts, such as transparencies, iron-on transfer sheets,
and back print film, will work fine if the corner cut is positioned as shown in
the guide.

153

Appendix

Is there a paper jam?
Clear the paper jam. Sometimes a small piece of the page will tear off and
remain in the printer so that sheets will still get caught after the jammed
page is removed. Use a thick piece of paper and remove any small remaining pieces of paper.
Is the paper feed guide too narrow for the paper?
The paper feed guide should hold the paper loosely enough that it can feed
easily.
Is there too much paper in the sheet feeder?
The sheet feeder can hold up to 100 sheets of plain paper.
Is the paper feed switch positioned correctly for the paper feed method?
To print on plain paper using automatic feed mode, set the paper feed switch
to position "A"; to print in manual feed mode, set it to position "M".
Is the cut corner in the correct position (for transparencies, back print
film, and iron-on transfers)?
When these sheets are inserted with the cut corner incorrectly positioned,
they may not feed correctly. Follow the instructions and insert the sheets
correctly.
Are you trying to use automatic feed mode for sheets other than plain
paper, laser print paper, or transparencies?
Iron-on transfers, back print film, greeting cards, reply cards, etc., cannot
be printed using automatic feed mode. Use manual feed mode.
Are you printing on envelopes, thermal paper, or picture cards?
Correct printing and feeding of envelopes and thermal paper cannot be
guaranteed. The paper side of picture cards can be used if the card is less
than 0.23 mm (0.01") thick and manual feed mode is used. Printing on the
photo side is unreliable.
Are you using home-made cards or thick cards?
Cards with thickness within the range of 0.07 mm - 0.23 mm (0.003" - 0.01")
can be used in manual feed mode.
Is there anything blocking the paper output slot (such as a large pile of
printed sheets)?
This can cause ejection or feed problems.
Have you loosened the paper sufficiently prior to loading it into the sheet feeder?
Paper must be riffled several times prior to being loaded into the sheet
feeder. If not, sheets of paper may stick to one another, and cause multiple
sheets to feed into the printer at one time, or other forms of misfeed.
Have you loaded multiple sheets of Photo Realistic Paper (Letter / A4)?
Sheets of Photo Realistic Paper (Letter / A4) should be loaded only one at
a time.

154

Troubleshooting

Printer makes strange noises when the power is turned
on and the error lights blink
Has the carriage packing material been removed?
Refer to Chapter 1 of this guide for details.
Has the packing tape on the case been removed?
There are three pieces of tape on the front of the printer that help protect
the printer during shipping. Gently remove the tape before using the printer.
Has an ink cartridge become dislodged from the ink cartridge holder?
Open the front cover and make sure the ink cartridges are correctly installed.
Is there paper caught between the platen and the print head?
See the section “Clearing paper jams” and remove the paper.
“Missing ink cartridges” message appears. Are all the necessary colors
of ink cartridge installed in the printer?
Color printing requires that four colors of ink cartridge (yellow, magenta,
cyan, and black) are installed with the ALPS logo (B side) facing up.
Are you trying to do monochrome printing in Automatic mode?
If Automatic is selected in Document Type, color ink cartridges must be
installed even when printing monochrome. If you want to print using only
black ink, select Monochrome Picture or Monochrome Text.

Mechanism or cartridge change error
Are the ink cartridges correctly installed?
If an ink cartridge has become dislodged from the holder, an ink cartridge
change error will occur. Open the front cover and reinstall the ink cartridge.
Are you using the printer on a level surface?
The printer will not operate correctly on a slanted surface. Place it on a
level, stable surface.
Is the printer in a place where it is subject to bumps or vibrations?
Bumps and vibrations can cause mechanical problems. Place the printer in
a place free from vibrations and bumping.
Is the front cover properly closed?
The printer will not operate correctly if the front cover is not closed correctly.
Close the front cover all the way.
Is something sitting on top of the printer?
The printer may malfunction when there are things stacked on top or pressing it from the side. Do not place anything on top of the printer.

155

Appendix

Is there an obstruction in front of the paper output slot?
If the paper output slot is obstructed, paper ejected from the printer can fold
and bend and cause trouble. When printing, make sure that the paper
output slot is unobstructed and that there is room for paper to be ejected.

Ink cartridges are not correctly recognized
Is the bar code on the ink cartridge dirty?
Clean the bar code.
Is the ink cartridge installed in the holder with the (A) side up?
Make sure the ink cartridges are placed in the holder with the ALPS logo (B
side) facing up.
Has an ink cartridge for a different printer been installed?
Ink cartridges made by other manufacturers will not work. Use only ALPS
Micro DryTM ink cartridges.

Printing Quality, Hue, and Resolution
Can all four colors of the color inks be combined for black and white printing?
If Multi-Pass Black is set in color printing or if the brightness and contrast
settings are right, 4-color black is possible. To print only with black, turn off
Multi-Pass Black, and return the Image setting under Image Settings to
default.
For monochrome printing, select Monochrome Picture under Document
Type.
Black is printed with the black ink, but gray portions are printed using
four colors.
In color printing, grayscale intermediate colors (such as gray) are printed
using four colors. If you want to print only in black ink, set the Document
Type setting in the Paper tab in the Print dialog box to Monochrome Picture.
I would like to adjust the image quality of photographs without reducing
character resolution.
Characters always print at the currently selected resolution (if an outline
font is used). The image quality of photographs can be adjusted
independently using the Halftone setting in the Quality tab.
There seems to be no difference between photographic output using monochrome printing at 1,200 dpi and images obtained by monochrome printing at 600 dpi.
In monochrome printing at 1,200 dpi, only the characters can be printed at
1,200 dpi. This is done by smoothing the 600 dpi images. The quality of
photographs, however, differs little from that of images obtained by monochrome printing at 600 dpi.

156

Troubleshooting

True black cannot be obtained in either the Photo Realistic Paper mode or
the 600 dpi Photo Realistic Finishing mode.
In any printing mode involving Photo Realistic Finishing, three colors are
used for printing, i.e., cyan, magenta, and yellow. Black obtained by using
these colors is inferior to the black obtained using black ink. For stronger
black tones, we recommend that the four color ink cartridges be used to
provide full color printing at 600 dpi, then that Photo Realistic Finishing be
applied in Overlay mode.
When plain or other coarse-surfaced paper is printed in color, ink is missing from a number of points on the image.
When paper with a coarse surface is used for full color printing, ink will be
missing from certain points where it was difficult to deposit. To correct this,
you can attempt the following.
• Set the Halftone setting in the Quality tab to Standard Dither for printing.
The image will be coarse, but the ink will transfer to the paper more reliably.
• If you have white ink, the image quality may be improved by providing a
white undercoat.
When colored paper is used for full color printing, the colors are not
reproduced correctly.
Color printing is based on the colors reproduced when ink is printed on
white paper, so correct colors cannot be reproduced on colored paper. MD
printers, however, can provide the following forms of printing even on colored paper.
• On light color paper, MD printers provide a white undercoat prior to color
printing. This allows colors to be reproduced in tones close to those obtained by printing on whitepaper.
• On dark color paper, impressive finishing may be obtained by using monochrome printing with white ink.

Ink and Paper
How should I use white ink?
White ink can be used as follows:
• As with metallic ink, white ink is effective for spot color printing on darkcolored paper.
• White ink can provide an undercoat for full color printing on light-colored
or coarse-surfaced paper. The white undercoat will improve image quality
and color reproduction.
When I use multicolor ink cartridges for color printing they quickly run out.
Multicolor ink cartridges are intended for printing small color areas on predominately monochrome documents or for use with metallic color ink cartridges. More ribbon is wasted using multicolor ink cartridges than a set of
single color ink cartridges.
For normal color printing, use a set of color ink cartridges (yellow, magenta,
cyan, and black).

157

Appendix

Ink cartridges run out very fast with monochrome printing.
Is Enhanced Monochrome selected in the Quality setting? This option improves printing on rough paper but uses the ribbon twice as fast. In most
cases, printing with Enhanced Monochrome disabled produces fine results.
Can I use metallic ink cartridges on iron-on transfer sheets or back print
film?
Printing is possible, but when the image is transferred using the iron, the
metallic surface will be on the wrong side.
Can I print on overhead transparencies using metallic ink cartridges?
Printing is possible, but the metallic ink is not transparent.
Is it all right to print using the white ink on top of a full color image?
This can cause unsatisfactory results. Print the white ink before using other
ink colors.
For full color printing and photo realistic finishing, may I use any type of
paper?
We suggest using ALPS High Grade Paper for full color printing and photo
realistic finishing. Using other types of paper can produce a poor image.
Must I use the special sheets when printing transparencies?
Yes, Micro DryTM inks do not adhere well to normal transparency sheets.
Can I print on regular greeting cards?
Yes, use manual feed mode.
Can white ink be used for iron-on transfer sheets or back print film?
When used in monochrome printing as a spot color, it can be effectively
transferred to colored T-shirts or paper. Since white ink cannot be printed
on paper subjected to full color printing, however, use of white on these
types of sheets is not guaranteed.
Can I use the Photo Overcoat cartridge for the photo realistic finishing?
No. Always use the Finish cartridge.
Is full color printing at 600 dpi possible on Photo Realistic Labels?
To obtain the best image quality, Photo Realistic Labels are printed in full
color at 1,200 dpi. Image quality obtained in full color at 600 dpi or less is
not guaranteed.

158

Troubleshooting

Connection Method
I would like to use a printer switcher.
Since your printer switcher may not support bi-directional communication,
use a uni-directional interface setting.
I would like to use multiple printer ports for connections.
If the computer is AT-compatible, up to three ports (LPT1 to LPT3) can be
used, as long as they are parallel ports.
Can I use the printer on a network?
Yes, the printer can be used on the network, but only with a one-way interface and when set for one-way communication.

Other problems and operations
How do I delete the printer driver?
For Windows 3.1, go to the control panel and open Printer Setup and select
the driver. Click on Delete.
For Windows 95, see the directions in this guide for reinstalling the driver.
When my display is set for 64,000 or 16,700,000 colors, I run out of memory
when printing.
Windows runs out of memory when there many display colors. Change to
256 colors when printing. Changing the display mode does not change the
print results.
When I print from Notepad in Windows 3.1, the left edge does not print.
This happens whenever you print from Notepad at 600 dpi or more. Switch
to 300 dpi or use a different application.
When I print many sheets continuously, small vertical lines appear on the
right side of the page.
When printing for long periods of time, the print head retains heat and ink
can attach to the paper in places other than just the printing area. After
printing 30 sheets of Letter/A4 sized pages in monochrome or 8 Letter/A4
sheets in color, let the printer cool down before continuing printing.

159

Appendix

Specifications
General Specifications
Name

160

ALPS MD-1300 Photographic-Quality Color Printer

Printing head

240 dot

Printing speed

Ordinary paper: Equivalent to 240 cps (100 cps x 2.4 lines)
(When printing 10-cpi text)

Resolution

1200 x 600 dpi (1200 x 600 dpi full color printing is available with Photo
Realistic Paper, High Grade Paper and laser paper only)

Printing width

Letter: max. 8 inches/A4: max. 203 mm

Paper feed method

Friction feed

Paper width

100-216 mm (3.9"-8.5")

Paper thickness

0.07-0.23 mm (0.003"-0.01")

Printing media

Plain paper, laser paper, High Grade Paper,
overhead projector transparency film, iron-on transfer sheets,
Photo Realistic Paper, Photo Realistic Labels, greeting cards,
cardboard (thick paper), back print film ,
Photographic-Quality Paper, Photographic-Quality Labels

Printer buffer capacity

32 KB

Dimensions (inches/mm)

Approximately 462mm(18.19") (width) x 280mm (10.02") (depth) x
190mm(7.48") (height)

Weight

Approximately 4.5 kg (10 lbs)

Power supply

115-230 Vac 50/60Hz

Interface

Parallel

Head life

250 million pulses/dots

Machine life

printing;10,000 cycles

Noise

50 dB Maximum

Agency Approvals

FCCB, UL and CSA

Operating environment

Temperature: 10°C to 30°C (50 to 86°F) (for monochrome on plain
paper), otherwise 15°C to 30°C. (59 to 86°F).
Humidity: 30% to 70% (without condensation or freezing)

Storage environment

Temperature: 0°C to 35°C (32 to 95°)
Humidity: 50% to 70% (without condensation or freezing)

Specifications

Interface
Connector
Amphenol 36 pin female
18

1

36

19

Connector signals
Signal name

Signal name

Signal name

1

Data_STB

14

AutoFeed

27

GND

2

Data1

15

(NC)

28

GND

3

Data2

16

GND

29

GND

4

Data3

17

GND

30

GND

5

Data4

18

+5VDC

31

Prime

6

Data5

19

GND

32

Fault

7

Data6

20

GND

33

GND

8

Data7

21

GND

34

(NC)

9

Data8

22

GND

35

5VDC

10

ACK

23

GND

36

Select-IN

11

Busy

24

GND

12

PE

25

GND

13

Select

26

GND

161

Appendix

Printable Area
A
12mm (0.47") minimum

Maximum
Print area

B

15mm (0.6") minimum

C

D

Maximum Print Area:
Physical
Paper Size
Letter
A4
B5

162

Paper Size Left Margin Right Margin

A

B

C

D

8.5"
210mm
182mm

11"
297mm
257mm

0.25"
3.4mm
3.4mm

0.25"
3.4mm
3.4mm

Specifications

Using cardboard, thick paper or back print film
Print within the recommended range shown below. Depending on the printing
media, printing outside the recommended area may cause malfunctions such as
the ink cartridge ribbon getting caught and breaking.
12mm (0.47") minimum

Recommended
Printable area

15mm (0.6") minimum
Recommended Printing Width
12mm
(0.47")

12mm
(0.47")

Photo Realistic Labels (16 stickers)
13.4mm (0.53")

16.05mm (0.63")
3mm (0.12")
23.5mm (0.93")

23mm (0.91")
3mm (0.12")

148mm (5.8")

100mm (3.9")

Printing is possible within the range shown in rectangles.

163

Appendix

Photographic-Quality Labels (2 Stickers)
75mm (2.95")
12.5mm (0.49")
19.8mm (0.78")

52mm (2.05")

164mm (6.46")

20.4mm (0.8")

100mm (3.94")

Photographic-Quality Labels (20 Stickers)
8.5mm (0.33")
17mm
(0.67")

19.8mm (0.78")

22mm (0.87")
3.6mm (0.14")

164mm (6.46")

5mm (0.2")
100mm (3.94")

164

Available Supplies

Available Supplies
MD-1300 Supplies List
Ink cartridges
Part Number
Black ink cartridge
Yellow ink cartridge
Magenta ink cartridge

106005-00
106010-00
106015-00

Cyan ink cartridge
Multicolor ink cartridge
Metallic gold ink cartridge

106020-00
106025-00
106030-00

Metallic magenta ink cartridge
Metallic cyan ink cartridge
Metallic silver ink cartridge
White ink cartridge

106035-00
106040-00
106045-00
106050-00

Finish cartridge
Photo cyan ink cartridge
Photo magenta ink cartridge

106054-00
105812-00
105814-00

Photo yellow ink cartridge
Photo overcoat ink cartridge

105816-00
105818-00

Print media
High Grade Paper (Letter / A4 size)

Part Number
106085-00/106085-00-EU

Overhead Projector Transparency Film (Letter / A4 size)
Iron-on Transfer Sheet (A4 size)
Greeting Card Set (5.8" x 7.9" / 148 x 200 mm)

106065-00/106065-00-EU
106075-00
106090-00

Back Print Film (A4 size)
Photo Realistic Paper (Letter / A4 size)
Photo Realistic Paper (4" x 6" / 100 x 148 mm)

106080-00
105720-00/105720-00-EU
105721-00

Photo Realistic Labels
Photographic-Quality Paper (Letter /A4 size)
Photographic-Quality Paper (4" x 6 " / 100 x 148 mm)
Photographic-Quality Labels (2 stickers)

105108-00
105822-00/105822-00-EU
105824-00
105848-00

Photographic-Quality Labels (20 stickers)

105850-00

Other
Macintosh Interface Module

Part Number
105715-00/105715-00-EU

165

Appendix

Index

A
Agency approvals ............................................................... 160
Alarm status........................................................................ 145
Automatic feed mode............................................... 22, 23, 24

B
Back print film ....................................................... 22, 102, 106

C
Cable .................................................................................... 13
Canceling an alarm............................................................. 144
Carriage ................................................................................ 16
Carriage packing material..................................................... 11
Cartridge change error ....................................................... 147
Cartridge type ....................................................................... 18
Cleaning pad ................................................................ 11, 143
Clearing data ...................................................................... 144
Color Balance setting ......................................................... 138
Color composition ........................................................... 78, 91
Color Format setting ........................................................... 135
Color Match setting............................................................. 137
Color Option setting ............................................................ 135
Color printing ........................................................................ 39
Color Tab ............................................................................ 135
Connector ........................................................................... 161
Connector signal ................................................................. 161
Control panel ........................................................................ 17
Curl correction .................................................................... 107

D
Dimensions ......................................................................... 160
Disk space ............................................................................ 30
Document Type setting ....................................................... 132

E
error light .............................................................................. 17
EXT connector ...................................................................... 16

F
Feeding modes ..................................................................... 22

166

Index

Finish cartridge ............................................................... 63, 68
Finishing sheet ................................................... 102, 106, 109
Forced printing .................................................................... 144
Front cover ............................................................... 11, 12, 15
Front cover release button .............................................. 11, 15
Full color + spot color printing ........................................ 82, 89

G
Greeting cards ...................................................................... 95

H
Halftone setting................................................................... 136
Head life ............................................................................. 160

I
Image setting ...................................................................... 137
Image Settings Tab ............................................................. 137
Indicator light ...................................................................... 145
Ink cartridge holder plate ...................................................... 16
Ink cartridges .................................................... 18, 19, 21, 165
Interface ...................................................................... 160, 161
Iron-on transfer sheets ................................................. 22, 109

L
Laser paper .......................................................................... 22

M
Machine life ........................................................................ 160
Macintosh interface module .................................................. 16
Manual feed mode .................................................... 22, 23, 28
Margin ................................................................................. 162
Marking sticker ..................................................................... 16
Matte finishing sheet ................................................... 102, 108
Monochrome printing ............................................................ 33
Multi spot color printing......................................................... 75

N
Noise .................................................................................. 160

167

Appendix

O
Operating environment ....................................................... 160
Orientation setting .............................................................. 133
Overhead projector transparency film .......................... 22, 116
Overlay mode ............................................................... 82, 134

P
Packing material ............................................................. 10, 11
Paper ............................................................ 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
Paper eject ......................................................................... 144
Paper feed .......................................................................... 144
Paper feed guide ................................................ 15, 25, 27, 29
Paper feed method ............................................................. 160
Paper feed switch ................................................................. 17
Paper jams ................................................................... 23, 148
Paper output slot .................................................................. 15
Paper Size setting .............................................................. 133
Paper stopper ........................................................... 15, 26, 28
Paper Source setting .......................................................... 134
Paper support ........................................................... 15, 24, 25
Paper Tab ........................................................................... 132
Paper thickness .................................................................. 160
Paper type ...................................................................... 18, 22
Paper Type setting ............................................................. 133
Paper width ........................................................................ 160
Parallel interface connector .................................................. 16
Photographic-Quality Labels .......................................... 22, 57
Photographic-Quality Color Printing ..................................... 46
Photographic-Quality Paper (4”x6”/100x148 mm) .......... 22, 51
Photo Realistic Finishing ...................................................... 68
Photo Realistic Labels .................................................... 22, 98
Photo Realistic Paper ..................................................... 22, 63
Plain paper ........................................................................... 22
Platen ................................................................... 11, 141, 142
Power ................................................................................... 32
power button ................................................................... 17, 32
Power cord ........................................................................... 14
Power cord socket .......................................................... 14, 16
power light ............................................................................ 17
Power supply ...................................................................... 160
Print head ..................................................................... 16, 141
Printable area ..................................................................... 162
Printer buffer capacity ........................................................ 160

168

Index

Printer driver ................................................................... 30, 31
Printer driver setup dialog box ............................................ 130
Printer location ..................................................................... 12
Printing head ...................................................................... 160
Printing media ............................................................ 160, 165
Printing Option setting ........................................................ 136
Printing speed .................................................................... 160
Printing width ...................................................................... 160
Product label .......................................................................... 8

Q
Quality Tab ......................................................................... 136

R
RAM ..................................................................................... 30
ready light ............................................................................ 17
ready / insert button ................................................ 17, 29, 144
Release lever ............................................................... 16, 148
Resolution .......................................................................... 160
Resolution setting ............................................................... 136
Ribbon .................................................................................. 19

S
Sheet feeder ............................................................. 15, 24, 26
Single spot color printing ...................................................... 71
Specifications ..................................................................... 160
Spot Color ............................................................................ 70
Stopper ................................................................................. 19
Storage environment .......................................................... 160
Supplies .............................................................................. 165

T
Transparency separators .................................................... 117

W
Weight ................................................................................ 160
White Ink Cartridge ............................................................. 120
White pad ..................................................................... 11, 142

169

